quarter ended 30 November 2018.

Sale of Online/Digital Educational Materials

Upon the adoption of MFRS 15, the Group expects to capitalise sales bonus (for newly-recruited distributors in

the direct marketing business of online/digital educational products) as costs to obtain contract with a

customer when they are incurred and expected to be recovered over the service period. These costs will be

amortised consistently with the transfer of the service to the customer. Currently, these costs are recognised in

the income statement.

The recognition of the personal sales bonus mentioned in item (b) above and the capitalisation of cost to

obtain contract collectively resulted in an increase of RM0.764 million in retained earnings as at 31 August

2018 and is being classified as Contract Assets. The subsequent assessment was net decrease to the

Contract Assets of RM0.020 million for the current quarter ended 30 November 2018.

10

SASBADI HOLDINGS BERHAD (1022660-T)
Incorporated in Malaysia

FIRST QUARTER REPORT ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2018

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss for the three months ended 30 November 2017

As previously

stated

30.11.2017

As restated

RM'000 RM'000

   29,478   (1,964)   27,514

Cost of sales   (15,227)   705   (14,522)

Gross profit   14,251   (1,259)   12,992

   249   -   249

   (2,609)   -   (2,609)

   (4,060)   -   (4,060)

   (739)   (1,461)   (2,200)

   7,092   (2,720)   4,372

   13   -   13

   (799)   -   (799)

   6,306   (2,720)   3,586

   (1,858)   653   (1,205)

   4,448   (2,067)   2,381

Statement of Financial Positions

The impact of adopting both MRFS 9 and MFRS 15 as at 31 August 2018 are as follows:

As previously

reported

Retrospective

adjustments of

MFRS

After MFRS

Adjustments

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Assets

Deferred tax assets 1,227   1,411   2,638

Contract Assets -   764   764

Trade and other receivables 56,032   (3,526)   52,506

Impact to assets 57,259   (1,351)   55,908

Liabilities

Contract Liabilities -   (3,118)   (3,118)

Trade and other payables (18,992)   -   (18,992)

Impact to liabilities (18,992)   (3,118)   (22,110)

Equity

Retained Earnings (76,099)   4,469   (71,630)

Net profit for the financial period

Other operating income

Distribution expenses

Administrative expenses

Other operating expenses

Results from operating activities

Finance income

Finance costs

Revenue

Effects of

adoption of

MFRS 9 and

MFRS 15

RM'000

Profit before tax

Tax expense

11

SASBADI HOLDINGS BERHAD (1022660-T)
Incorporated in Malaysia

FIRST QUARTER REPORT ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2018

A2. Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

A3. Seasonality or Cyclicality of Operations

A4. Unusual Items

A5. Changes in Estimates

A6. Debt and Equity Securities

(i) Employees’ Share Option Scheme (“ESOS”)